
 
 

 
 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
28 August 2024 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market 
Street, Tamworth on Thursday, 5th September, 2024 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
3 Declarations of Interest  

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



 
To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

  

When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
  

  
 

 
4 Chair's Update  
 
5 Responses to Reports of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee  
 
6 Consideration of Matters referred to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

from Cabinet / Council  
 
7 Marmion House Reception and Committee Meetings (Pages 15 - 40) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council) 
 

 
8 ICT Strategy Progress Update (Pages 41 - 52) 

 (Report of the Leader of the Council/Assistant Director – People) 
 

 
9 Working Group Updates  

 To provide an update on any working groups 
 

 
10 Forward Plan  

 (Discussion item – link to the Forward Plan attached) 
 
Browse plans - Cabinet, 2024 :: Tamworth Borough Council 
 

 
11 Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Plan (Pages 53 - 56) 

 (Discussion Item – to review the Committees work plan) 
 

 
12 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

https://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0bcr=1


 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 

 
13 Update on Commerial Lease Negotiations (Pages 57 - 72) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure, Heritage and Local Economy 
 
Deferred from the 13th August 2024) 
 

 
14 Update on Commercial Lease (Pages 73 - 90) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure, Heritage and Local Economy 
 
Deferred from the 13th August 2024) 
 

 
   ______________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please contact a 
member of Democratic Services before selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


 
To Councillors: S Smith, G Coates, M Couchman, H Hadley, T Jay, K Norchi, B Price, 

M Summers and A Wells  



 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 13th AUGUST 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor S Smith (Chair), Councillors M Couchman, H Hadley, 

T Jay, K Norchi, B Price, M Summers and A Wells 
   
CABINET Councillor Carol Dean 

Councillor Ben Clarke 
 

The following officers were present: Rob Barnes (Executive Director 
Communities), Rebecca Smeathers (Executive Director Finance (S151)), Paul 
Weston (Assistant Director Assets), Zoe Wolicki (Assistant Director People), 
Christie Tims (Corporate Project Co-ordinator), Leanne Costello (Senior Scrutiny 
and Democratic Services Officer) and Laura Sandland (Democratic and 
Executive Support Officer) 
 
 

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Coates and Councillor N 
Arkney (Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure, Heritage and Local Economy). 
 

15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 25th June 2024  were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by Councillor A Wells) 
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor H Hadley declared an interest in item 9, and that she would not 
participate or take part in the vote on this matter. 
 

17 CHAIR'S UPDATE  
 
The chair provided the following update in respect of the recommendations from 
the Committee that went to Cabinet on the 25th January 2024. 
 
Recommendation 1 –  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 13 August 2024 
 

 
2 

 

To add additional resource to TBC repairs team; when a MLDINS code is 
inputted for a property a manual lookback at the history of repairs for that 
property be conducted to identify if this Damp and/or Mold has been a 
previous issue at the property, or for the tenant at a previous property. 
A Business Case has been approved for the creation of a new administrative post 
for an initial period of 12 months within the Housing Repairs Team. 
Amongst other duties linked to compliance and complaints will assist in reviewing 
property data and identifying trends in Damp & Mould at a property level. 
Recommendation 2 –  
That the Damp & Mould inspection process become part of the repairs 
policy. 
A new, separate Damp & Mould policy has been produced that sets out the 
Councils approach to dealing with Damp & Mould. This is in line with the 
requirements of the Housing Ombudsman as set out in their Spotlight Reports. 
This includes the process and timescales regarding inspection and therefore sets 
out the commitments on rapid inspection and prioritisation of works. The main 
Housing Repairs Policy will reference the separate Damp & Mould Policy so that 
the Council’s approach to damp and mould forms an integral part of the Council’s 
overall Repairs Policy. 
Recommendation 3 
To ensure that vulnerable residents are prioritised when there are  damp 
and mould issues within the home. 
The new Damp & Mould policy makes specific reference to addressing reports by 
vulnerable tenants. The policy reflects the requirements set out by Government in 
Awaab's Law in terms of timescales for inspections and the production of reports. 
 

18 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
There were none. 
 

19 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CORPORATE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET / COUNCIL  
 
There were none. 
 
A motion was moved under rule 9.1.3 to change the order of business for the 
meeting so that the Update on the Strategic Leasehold Review could be 
discussed first. 
 
(Moved by Councillor S Smith and seconded by Councillor A Wells) 
 

20 UPDATE ON STRATEGIC LEASEHOLD REVIEW  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing, Homelessness and Planning / Executive 
Director Communities introduced the report to provide an update on the review of 
Leaseholder charging undertaken by Campbell Tickel in response to concerns 
raised about the Council’s approach to leaseholder charging, thanking Cambell 
Tickell(CT)  for their report and acknowledging the work carried out by all those 
involved in this piece of work before handing over to the Executive Director, 
Communities and Assistant Director, Assets. 
 

Page 6



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 13 August 2024 
 

 
3 

 

The Committee made the following comments/observations and asked the 
following questions: 
 

1. Whether the Officers and Portfolio Holder endorse the recommendations 
from the CT report, whether there were any areas that they did not 
endorse, whether the recommendations refer to the findings within the 
original CT report and were there and proposed deviations to the finding in 
the report? 
Officers confirmed that they broadly endorse the findings of the report and 
that the report summarises/paraphrases the finding of the CT report, which 
was also attached as an Appendix. It was highlighted that completing a 
repair on a property does not make the larger problem go away but just 
defers the matter. 
It was highlighted from a finance point of view the Council they have not 
taken on board the full recommendations of the report such as offering a 
discount for early payment, as the Council would not be able to recover the 
full cost and this would fall upon HRA tenants, they were also not 
considering offering a loan scheme as there was no allowance for this 
within the corporate credit policy previous agreed, however anyone 
struggling to make payments could contact the Council to look at making a 
payment arrangement. 

2. Highlighted that the report suggests that communications had been poor in 
the past which has been stressful to those affected and that an apology 
was called for. It was highlighted that there was a recommendation some 
years ago that council review all communications, and do we use the plain 
English crystal mark in our communications? 
It was confirmed that there was a new suite of letters from CT which still 
[...]
t. [Appendix 2] 4. 

4. Recommended to Cabinet the approach to undertaking 
remedial works as opposed to full roofing renewals 

5. Supported the continuation of the working arrangements with 
Campbell Tickell to produce a formal “Leaseholder Policy”. 

6. Supported the instruction of legal services to commence 
amendments to future leases to include for a management 
charge and to clarify the position in relation to major works and 
renewals with any amendments to be approved by Cabinet 
before implementation 

  
 (Moved on block by councillor T Jay and seconded by 

Councillor B Price) 
  
  
 The Committee moved an amended recommendation to be 

made to cabinet that: 
  

8. This Council further develops a Service Improvement Plan, and 
this come back to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 

  
 (moved by Councillor T Jay and seconded by Councillor B 

Price) 
  
 A further two recommendations were made by the 

Committee that: 
  

Page 9



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 13 August 2024 
 

 
6 

 

 The Portfolio Holder and Officers devise an appropriate goodwill 
payment using industry standards as a small gesture from this 
Council to these residents in light of the inconvenience and 
worry caused during this period and seek approval from this 
Scrutiny Committee for this. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor T Jay and seconded by Councillor M 

Summers) 
  
 That Cabinet consider the adoption of a plain English crystal 

mark or similar alternative across the board for all Tamworth 
Borough Council communications. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by councillor 

TJay) 
   
Recommendation seven from the report was not moved. 
 

21 QUARTER ONE 2024-25 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Chair welcomed the Assistant Director, People and the Leader of the Council 
to introduce the report to provide the Committee with an overview of Council 
performance for the first quarter of the 2024-25 financial year (April to June 2024). 
It reported the council’s position in relation to progress with strategic corporate 
plan projects and updates on the financial position, corporate risks, audits, 
information governance and complaints. Cabinet will consider the report on 29 
August 2024. The Leader confirmed that the report looked different as work had 
been done to make the document more user-friendly. 
 
The Committee made the following comments/observations and asked the 
following questions: 
 

1. Within the highlights, t was great to see attendance on St Georges Day at 
12000 and with reference to the £21000 increase in tickets sales, was this 
being tracked to see where we were against previous performance and 
where we could go in the future? 
This relates to the tickets being sold though the tourist information centre 
who have had some training on upselling techniques, and this is being 
tracked. 

2. Whether works on the Castle bridge would affect the fireworks? 
It was confirmed that the works would not interfere with the display. 

3. Clarification around why Assembly Room performers costs were more than 
the budgeted costs (page 21)? 
The Officers confirmed that they did not have the answer to this but would 
take this away and provide feedback to Members. 

4. Why the number of press releases for this quarter was lower at 40 and 
whether communications would remain a priority? 
The Leader of the Council confirmed that communication was important 
and that they were having regular meetings with the Head of 
Communications and that they would look at why this had fallen and what 
can be done about this. 

Page 10



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 13 August 2024 
 

 
7 

 

5. There appears to be a shortfall in assembly room ticket bookings. Who is 
responsible for booking acts and making decisions around shows, and 
whether these were selling out? 
The theatre manager works in conjunction with their team to monitor sales 
and look at past trends for ticket sales and what kinds of acts are 
successful. A piece of work is also 
[...]
nt for the disparity.  
The committee highlighted that in the past the Council had run campaigns 
to encourage residents to prioritise their rent and that education was key. 

 
Resolved  that committee: 
  
 Endorsed the content of this report for consideration by 

Cabinet. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor A Wells and seconded by Councillor M 

Couchman) 
  
 

22 VISION AND CORPORATE PLAN UPDATE  
 

Page 11



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 13 August 2024 
 

 
8 

 

The Chair handed over to the Leader of the Council to introduce their reports 
advising members of the developing vision and corporate plan and update 
progress from the ongoing programme of consultation before handing over to the 
Corporate Project Director. 
  
It was highlighted that – 
  
  The consultation plan is still evolving as more group and stakeholders are 

identified and will be ongoing until the end of August. 
  Casual staff from the Assembly Rooms have been supporting the Corporate 

Project Co-ordinator in undertaking public consultations and have met and 
engaged with over 200 people to date.  

  Following suggestions from Members consultations are taking place in the 
evenings. 

  As well as hard copies of the survey being available in the Assembly 
Rooms, hard copies have also been provided to local charity groups and 
organisations to make sure that have access to hard copies 

  It was anticipated that draft results will be available in early September. 
  There is still some engagement with key stakeholders including some social 

landlords outstanding. 
  There will also be engagement with Support Staffordshire, the Community 

Safety Partnership, Chamber of Commerce and the TCG in the autumn. 
  Some of the topics being seen are around social housing availability, 

particularly for young people, policing, potholes and road congestion. 
  

  
The Committee made the following comments/observations and asked the 
following questions: 
  

1.     Clarification as at the last Commit
[...]
ttention 
they deserve. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the Committee were expecting the ICT Strategy update 
and the item that was to be added to the Forward plan around the front 
desk/committee meetings on the 5th September 2024 
 

26 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
This matter was not dealt with due to the motion to adjourn items 14 and 15 on 
the agenda. 
 

27 UPDATE ON COMMERCIAL LEASE NEGOTIATIONS  
 
This matter was adjourned. 
 

28 UPDATE ON COMMERCIAL LEASE  
 
This matter was adjourned.  
  

  
 Chair  
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Sensitivity: Public Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

Thursday, 5 September 2024 
 
 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 
 

Marmion House Reception and Committee Meetings 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
1. Purpose 
1.1 This report details a proposal for reopening reception at Marmion House and the steps 

needed to make this area fit for purpose for our customers once again.   
1.2 The report also proposes to relocate all Committee meetings from the Town Hall to the 

council chamber at Marmion House.   
1.3 The report proposes to update audio visual technology to enhance meeting delivery and 

undertaking minor refurbishment work to the current chamber.  
 
2. Recommendations 
It is recommended that corporate scrutiny endorse the following recommendations for cabinet 
consideration: 

2.1 to reopen the reception area at Marmion House to provide face-to-face customer 
services which meet the needs of the whole community as follows: Monday, 
Wednesday, Friday between 10.00am and 2.00pm & Tuesday and Thursday 2.00pm 
- 6.00pm  

2.2 to approve the addition to the establishment for up to two years 0.92 FTE Customer 
Experience Assistant, 0.6 FTE Customer Service Officer funded from reserves.  

2.3 to redesign the reception area to support the customer service offer which will open 
within four months of Cabinet approval (subject to contractors).   

2.4 to review opening hours, usage, and customer feedback on a weekly basis with a full 
review at six months.   

2.5 to continue to develop the service to explore and incorporate co-location working with 
statutory partners, the voluntary sector and community groups.   

2.6 to continue to deliver the full customer service offer from the Tamworth Information 
Centre at the Assembly Rooms during their opening hours.  

2.7 to relocate all council meetings to Marmion House upon completion of audio-visual 
technology installation and minor refurbishment of the council chamber, except for the 
civic ceremonies.  

2.8 to approve the repurposing of capital funds identified for Recovery and Reset and 
Town Hall improvement projects to fund refurbishments to the chamber and Marmion 
House reception.  

  
 
3. Executive Summary 
3.1 Re-opening face to face customer services at Marmion House   
Marmion House main reception closed to the public in 2020 because of Government 
restrictions in response to the Covid19 pandemic. At this time customer service staff began 
working from home. A report to full council in March 2024 provided an overview of current 
customer service provision and outlined several options for future consideration of the council’s 
customer service offer for Tamworth residents and businesses. As a result, it was agreed that 
officers would explore options for delivery of council customer services in a town centre 
location. In May 2024 with a change of political control, officers were asked to make proposals 
for the provision of face-to-face customer services at Marmion House.  
  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 
Sensitivity: Public 

 
This proposal will see the existing reception area adapted to provide a customer journey that 
is smooth and enables flow from initial greeting and triage to self service areas and onwards 
to more specific support or appointments if required. This model supports our aim to make 
every contact count and to manage enquiries at the first point of contact wher
[...]
us Meeting
	7 Marmion House Reception and Committee Meetings
	Appendix 1 - Images of current Marmion House Reception
	Appendix 2 - Website quick links
	Appendix 3 - Design drawing of proposed reception layout
	Appendix 4 - Costed options and cost per enquiry
	Appendix 5 - Community Impact Assessment

	8 ICT Strategy Progress Update
	Appendix 1 - Community Impact Assessment - ICT Strategy Update

	11 Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Plan
	13 Update on Commerial Lease Negotiations
	Appendix 1 Update on commercial lease negotiations

	14 Update on Commercial Lease
	Appendix 1 Update on commercial lease




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 5th SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor S Smith (Chair), Councillors G Coates, M Couchman, 

H Hadley, T Jay, K Norchi, M Summers and A Wells 
 

CABINET Councillor Carol Dean 
Councillor Nova Arkney 
Councillor Lewis Smith 
 

 
The following officers were present: Anica Goodwin (Executive Director 
Organisation), Paul Weston (Assistant Director Assets), Zoe Wolicki (Assistant 
Director People), Gareth Youlden (Head of Technology and Information 
Services), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services Manager) and 
Leanne Costello (Senior Scrutiny and Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

29 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor B Price. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor G Coates that he would need to leave 
the meeting at 7:30pm. 
 

30 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th August 2024 were approved as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor T Jay and seconded by Councillor A Wells) 
 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

32 CHAIR'S UPDATE  
 
The Chair reminded the Committee of the upcoming scrutiny training session on 
the 16th September with the LGA. 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 5 September 2024 
 

 
2 

 

 
33 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

 
The Chair thanked Councillor Wells for attending Cabinet on their behalf on the 
29th August to present the Committees recommendations. 
 
The Chair highlighted that this is an issue that the Council need to work 
collaboratively on and this would have been a good opportunity for the Council 
and the Executive to talk about some of the recommendations that directly affect 
leaseholders and put their minds at ease over renewals. 
 

34 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CORPORATE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET / COUNCIL  
 
There were none. 
 

35 MARMION HOUSE RECEPTION AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 

The Chair welcomed the Assistant Director People and the Leader of the 
Council to introduce the Report, who handed over to the Portfolio Holder 
for People Services, Engagement and Leisure. 
 
The Portfolio Holder introduced the report and highlighted that recent 
research carried out as part of the corporate plan consultation, highlighted 
that priorities for residents included Council accessibility and 
communication, and improving face to face services and this was also the 
experience of Members. It would also be available for the voluntary sector 
to use and create a town hub, confirming the proposed opening times. The 
Assembly Rooms did not provide a suitable alternative to a front desk as it 
failed to provide decency to people who may already be in a vulnerable 
situation.  
 
The Leader of the Council highlighted that the report also dealt with the 
issue of moving committee meetings to Marmion House where it was more 
accessible, there would be a bigger public gallery and give opportunities 
for better ICT whilst giving the Council an exciting opportunity to look 
embrace the heritage of the building and engage residents to look at use of 
the Town Hall for other purposes. 
 
The Committee made the following comments/observations and asked the 
following questions: 
 

1. Whether the item had been on the forward plan? 
It was confirmed that the matter had gone on to the plan on the 14th 
august. 

2. Whether the Council were turning their back on its heritage by using some 
of the budget for the town hall improvements for this project highlighting 
that the town hall was still available for use during the day? 
Whether spending money on new items such as ICT and furniture in a 
temporary location was a waste of money and how could this be justified 
knowing that moving forward there are more budgetary pressures on the 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 5 September 2024 
 

 
3 

 

Council and whether accessibility should be considered at all costs? It was 
highlighted that the public gallery was rarely filled at the Town Hall. 
The Leader of the Council highlighted that whilst the building was only 
used for meetings in the evening, it was set up as a Chamber all the time. 
When there had been matters of public interest in recent years the Town 
Hall had not been able to accommodate all of the public who attended. 
Currently staff must move between two buildings, there are times that two 
buildings are using heating and lighting. Whilst there is a lift the building is 
still not disabled friendly, and the location meant that there were issues 
getting to and from the building. Freeing up the Town Hall would enable a 
piece of work to be carried out to look at what else the building could be 
used for. The hope would be that in the future that this could form part of a 
heritage trail. Contracts on Marmion House would mean that they would 
expect to be using this for at least 5 years. 
The Portfolio Holder confirmed that there were constant complaints about 
the recording system and that this needed improving at either location.  
The Cost of the relocation of the Committee meeting would not require all 
of the town hall budget referring to the figures in the report. 

3. It was noted that there were concerns around personal safety particularly 
with the recent riots and with the darker nights when people may be 
walking to and from locations alone. 

4. Whether a piece of work would be carried out to look at what could be 
done with the building? 
The Leader of the Council confirmed that they would like to get all 
interested parties involved to look at how the Town Hall could be used and 
they had asked officers if they could look at whether there were any 
possible grants that they could apply for to support with the heritage of the 
Town Hall. 

5. How the projected figures of 200 enquiries per week had been established 
when previous data suggested that the TIC were receiving 44 enquiries 
per month and were these overestimated? Whether a new purpose-built 
location would be better, highlighting that any location would have the 
issue of residents attending with personal matters to discuss at the front 
desk? 
The Portfolio Holder highlighted that Marmion House could not be 
decommissioned for several years due to contracts. The Council did not 
know how many people were not using the TIC as they are unaware of it or 
because it is unsuitable. 
The Leader of the Council highlighted that there are a number of people 
that still attend Marmion House to find it closed and they were unsure if 
they were capturing all of the vulnerable residents within the borough. 
They also confirmed that there would be a system to triage visitors at the 
front desk and take them to a separate room if necessary. 
Officers confirmed that the figures are projected and that the service could 
be scaled up or down depending on the need. 

6. The Committee suggested that the problems of privacy at the TIC could be 
addresses in the same manner as at Marmion House. 

7. Whether Marmion house was open at the time of the meeting? 
It was confirmed that it was not. 

8. It was highlighted that a petition had been submitted previously showing 
that over 1000 people had wanted the reopening of the front desk. 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 5 September 2024 
 

 
4 

 

9. Would the improvements and inclusion of the Town Hall as part of a 
heritage trail increase tourism within the town. 
The Leader confirmed that they would like to implement a proper heritage 
trail within the town including the town hall. 

10. Whether this decision should be a Full Council matter? 
The Leader confirmed that they would be happy for the matter to be 
discussed at Full Council if this was decided that this was required. 
 
It was highlighted by Officers that this paper was not concerned with the 
disposal of Marmion House and there were no decisions being made on 
that matter. 
 
Resolved that the Committee endorsed the following recommendations for 
Cabinet: 
 

1. to reopen the reception area at Marmion House to provide face-to-face 
customer services which meet the needs of the whole community as follows: 
Monday, Wednesday, Friday between 10.00am and 2.00pm & Tuesday and 
Thursday 2.00pm - 6.00pm 
 

 (moved by Councillor M Couchman and Councillor G Coates) 
 

 Votes – 
For – 5  
Against – 3 
Abstentions – 0 
 

2. to reopen the reception area at Marmion House to provide face-to-face 
customer services which meet the needs of the whole community as follows: 
Monday, Wednesday, Friday between 10.00am and 2.00pm & Tuesday and 
Thursday 2.00pm - 6.00pm 
 

 (moved by Councillor M Couchman and Councillor H Hadley) 
 

 Votes – 
For – 5  
Against – 3 
Abstentions – 0 
 

3. to redesign the reception area to support the customer service offer which 
will open within four months of Cabinet approval (subject to contractors) 

 (moved by Councillor G Coates and Councillor K Norchi) 
 

 Votes – 
 
For – 5  
Against – 3 
Abstentions - 0 

4. to review opening hours, usage, and customer feedback on a weekly basis 
with a full review at six months 
 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 5 September 2024 
 

 
5 

 

 (moved by Councillor M Couchman and Councillor H Hadley) 
 

 Votes – 
For – 5  
Against – 3 
Abstentions – 0 
 

5. to continue to develop the service to explore and incorporate co-location 
working with statutory partners, the voluntary sector and community groups. 
 

 (moved by Councillor T Jay and Councillor M Couchman) 
 

6. to continue to deliver the full customer service offer from the Tamworth 
Information Centre at the Assembly Rooms during their opening hours.  
 

 (moved by Councillor T Jay and Councillor M Summers) 
 

7. to relocate all council meetings to Marmion House upon completion of audio-
visual technology installation and minor refurbishment of the council 
chamber, except for the civic ceremonies. 
 

 (moved by Councillor M Couchman and Councillor G Coates) 
 

 Votes – 
For – 5  
Against – 3 
Abstentions – 0 
 

8. to approve the repurposing of capital funds identified for Recovery and 
Reset and Town Hall improvement projects to fund refurbishments to the 
chamber and Marmion House reception. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor M Couchman and Councillor K Norchi) 
 

 Votes – 
For – 5  
Against – 3 
Abstentions - 0 

 
The Chair thanked the Officers and Portfolio Holders for their attendance and 
invited them to leave. 
 

36 ICT STRATEGY PROGRESS UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed the Assistant Director People, the Head of Technology and 
Information Services and the Leader of the Council, thanking the Officers for 
providing a very comprehensive report. 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report before handing over to the Head 
of Technology who provided an overview of the report detailing information on the 
5 themes of the current strategy. 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 5 September 2024 
 

 
6 

 

 
The Committee made the following comments/observations and asked the 
following questions: 
 

1. Members highlighted from experience that transitions to the Cloud and 
working with SharePoint and MS Teams had been a good thing. 

2. The Committee highlighted that usability was important and that it reports 
updates on status back to the people using the system and that systems 
were integrated and talking to each other across departments. 

3. Clarification around security and where the Councils data is held, and if 
this was offshore, could these go bankrupt and is there a need for 
penetration testing? 
Officers confirmed that there was a requirement for penetration testing and 
one of the Council requirements is that all of the data is held in UK based 
Microsoft data centre in the south of the country and all migrations to the 
cloud were UK based. 

4. It was highlighted by the Committee that using Power BI that could 
produce data metrics, and that the authority needed to be data driven 
organisation to be effective. 

5. The report referred to implementing a new system at the Council Chamber 
at Marmion House and that this would go ahead in November, and where 
the governance was around this as the decision to return to committee 
meetings at Marmion House had not yet been made? 
Officers confirmed that the work had gone out to tender to give an idea of 
costings but that no award would be made until a decision had been made. 
It was confirmed that the works could be transferred to be considered to 
the current building if necessary. 
The Leader of the Council apologised and acknowledged for the wording 
within the report. 

6. It was highlighted by the Committee that it would be good to have a 
commitment to bring these matters back on a regular basis. 

 
Councillor G Coates left the meeting at 7:30pm. 
 
The Chair acknowledged the report and confirmed that there were no 
recommendations and thank Officers for their input and invited them to leave. 
 

37 WORKING GROUP UPDATES  
 
There were no updates. 
 

38 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee agreed to add the following items to the workplan for the next 
meetings –  
 
Update on Strategic Review of Leaseholder Service Charges 
Update on the Housing Repairs Contract 
 

39 CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 5 September 2024 
 

 
7 

 

The Chair confirmed that the next meeting was on the 9th October and that they 
are expecting the Social Housing Regulatory Update. 
 
The Committee highlighted that in the future it would like to see the following –  
Complaints, Compliments and Comments 
Housing Voids Update 
Damp and Mould 
 

40 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information to the public. 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Couchman and Seconded by Councillor A Wells) 
 

41 UPDATE ON COMMERIAL LEASE NEGOTIATIONS  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure, Heritage and Economy and the 
Executive Director Communities to provide an update on the current status of 
lease negotiations at the former Frankie and Benny’s site on Bolebridge Street, 
Tamworth. 
 
Resolved that Committee: 
  
 Endorsed the two recommendations within the report. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor T Jay and Councillor A Wells) 
 

42 UPDATE ON COMMERCIAL LEASE  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure, Heritage and Economy and the 
Executive Director Communities to provide an update on the current status of the 
Ankerside Shopping Centre Lease, it sets out actions that have been taken to 
date and considers options for the future of the centre 
 
As no motion was moved by the meeting at 8:30 the item was deemed formally 
move under procedure rule 7.2 of schedule 1.  
  

  
 Chair  
 

 


